

No. 07-10374

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————  
KEITH HAYWOOD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CURTIS DROWN, *ET AL.*

*Respondents.*

—————  
**On Writ of *Certiorari*  
to the New York Court of Appeals**

—————  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

*Of Counsel*  
Nory Miller

Jason Murtagh\*  
Gary Mennitt  
Elisa Wiygul

DECHERT LLP  
Cira Centre  
2929 Arch St.  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 994-4000

DECHERT LLP  
Cira Centre  
2929 Arch St.  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 994-4000  
\*Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii         |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 1           |
| I. STATES' POWER OVER THEIR COURTS'<br>JURISDICTION IS NOT ABSOLUTE. ....   | 2           |
| A. The Precedent Relied on Recognizes<br>Limits on State Power. ....  | 2           |
| B. Further, the Absolute Power<br>Argument Proves Too Much. ....  | 5           |
| II. THE "CLEAR STATEMENT" PRINCIPLE<br>DOES NOT APPLY HERE. ....  | 6           |
| A. Congress <i>Has</i> Overridden Any State's<br>Objections to Suits Against its<br>Employees in State Court. ....          | 7           |
| B. Section 24 Is Not an Exercise of New<br>York's Historic Power to Structure its<br>Judicial System. ....                  | 9           |
| III. SECTION 24 – IN PURPOSE, TEXT, AND<br>EFFECT – SHIELDS PRISON WORKERS<br>FROM SUITS CONGRESS AUTHORIZES...11           |             |
| A. Section 24's Undisputed Purpose is to<br>Protect State Corrections Employees<br>From Specific Claims and Remedies. ...11 |             |
| 1. Section 24 cannot be explained<br>as a law about judicial<br>administration. ....  | 12          |
| 2. Section 24's purpose is to   |             |

|    |  |    |
|----|--|----|
|    | protect state prison employees<br>and prisons. ....  | 14 |
| B. | It is Undisputed that Section 24’s<br>Effect is to Close New York Courts to<br>Rights Congress Conferred. .... | 17 |
| 1. | The “permitted” claims.....  | 18 |
| 2. | The substitute state damages<br>claim.....   | 19 |
| C. | The Supremacy Clause Requires<br>More than Surgically Precise Equal<br>Access for Federal Claims. ....         | 23 |
| 1. | This Court has articulated a<br>very different, and broader,<br>limit.....                                     | 23 |
| 2. | The proposed standard would<br>eviscerate the Supremacy<br>Clause.....   | 28 |
|    | CONCLUSION.....  | 31 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....   | 3-4           |
| <i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 234 (1985).....  | 7             |
| <i>Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co. v.<br/>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> ,<br>398 U.S. 281 (1970)..... | 4             |
| <i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 42 (1984).....   | 14            |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> ,<br>___ U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2408 (2008).....                               | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Felder v. Casey</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 131 (1988).....   | 14, 20, 26    |
| <i>Green v. Mansour</i> ,<br>474 U.S. 64 (1985).....   | 7, 19         |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 452 (1991).....   | 3, 8          |
| <i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> ,<br>453 U.S. 473 (1981).....  | 8             |
| <i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 424 (1983).....  | 21            |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 730 (2002).....  | 15            |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Howlett v. Rose</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 356 (1990).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 911 (1997).....  | 5, 26, 27     |
| <i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 107 (1994).....   | 17            |
| <i>Martinez v. California</i> ,<br>444 U.S. 277 (1980).....  | 29            |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> ,<br>17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....  | 11            |
| <i>McKnett v. St. Louis &amp; San Francisco Railway<br/>Co.</i> ,<br>292 U.S. 230 (1934).....                        | 5, 24         |
| <i>Missouri ex. rel. St. Louis, Brownsville &amp;<br/>Mexico Railway Co. v. Taylor</i> ,<br>266 U.S. 200 (1924)..... | 4             |
| <i>Mondou v. New York, New Haven &amp; Hartford<br/>Railroad Co.</i> ,<br>223 U.S. 1 (1912) .....                    | 5, 16, 23, 30 |
| <i>Monessen Southwestern Railway Co. v.<br/>Morgan</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 330 (1988).....                                 | 29            |
| <i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> ,<br>445 U.S. 622 (1980).....  | 15            |
| <i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 496 (1982).....   | 20            |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Raygor v. Regents of the University of Minnesota</i> ,<br>534 U.S. 533 (2002).....                         | 7         |
| <i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 399 (1997).....   | 15        |
| <i>Richlin Security Service Co. v. Chertoff</i> ,<br>___ U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2007 (2008).....                | 6         |
| <i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> ,<br>493 U.S. 455 (1990).....  | 3, 8      |
| <i>Testa v. Katt</i> ,<br>330 U.S. 386 (1947).....  | 5, 24, 25 |
| <i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 779 (1995).....                                       | 2-3, 31   |
| <i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> ,<br>443 U.S. 658 (1979)..... | 4         |
| <i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> ,<br>491 U.S. 58 (1989).....                                    | 7, 8      |
| <i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 261 (1985).....   | 25        |
| <b>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</b>  |           |
| 42 U.S.C. §1983 .....   | 8, 15     |
| N.Y. Constitution art. 1, §2 .....  | 22        |
| N.Y. Correction Law §24 .....   | 1, 13, 15 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| N.Y. Court of Claims Act §27 .....           | 21 |
| N.Y. Civil Practice Law and Rules 4101 ..... | 22 |
